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Z I N O  A N D  R O V E R  P A D D L E  B O A R D  O W N E R ’ S  M A N U A L
TO LESSEN YOUR RISK OF SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH, FOLLOW THESE RULES:

Follow all instructions, safety information below and in owner’s manual. To reduce risks:

•	 Read	the	product	owner’s	manual	carefully	before	using	your	product	each	time.

•	 User	and	owner	of	the	product	assumes	the	duty	of	inspecting	and	knowing	the	condition	of	the	product	and	the		

	 use	and	related	activities	that	will	take	place	when	using	the	product.

•	 Do	not	use	this	product	if	it	is	damaged	or	leaking	air.

•	 Users	of	this	product	should	understand	that	participating	in	stand	up	paddling	can	

	 result	in	serious	injury	or	death.		

•	 Always	observe	all	local	and	Federal	laws,	exercise	common	sense	when	using	this	product.

•	 Never	Paddle	Alone.

•	 Always	wear	an	approved	Coast	Guard	personal	flotation	device	(PFD)

•	 Do	not	use	in	strong	winds,	open	water,	strong	currents	or	dangerous	tides.

•	 Be	aware	of	changing	weather	conditions.

•	 Be	aware	of	your	limitations	and	do	not	exceed	your	abilities.

GENERAL WARNINGS:
•	 Stand-up	Paddling	is	a	dangerous	sport.	Use	of	this	product	exposes	the	user	

	 to	unexpected	risks,	dangers	and	hazards.

•	 Always	use	extreme	caution	when	using	this	product.	Never	act	in	a	careless	manner	when	using	this	product.		

	 Misuse	of	this	product	may	result	in	serious	injury	or	death.

•	 Only	use	this	product	if	you	are	in	good	physical	health,	and	know	how	to	swim.

•	 You	are	responsible	for	your	own	safety	and	the	safety	of	others	around	you	when	using	this	product.

•	 If	you	are	under	the	age	of	18,	you	must	have	a	legal	guardian	read	these	warnings	and	safety	precautions.	

	 Do	not	use	this	product	without	adult	supervision.

•	 Do	not	use	this	product	if	you	are	under	the	influence	of	alcohol,	drugs	or	medications.

WAR N I N G
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IMPORTANT SAFETY RULES:
•	 Before	using	this	product,	the	user	should	take	lessons	from	a	certified	school.	This	product	should	not	be	

	 used	by	anyone	who	is	not	experienced	with	stand-up	paddling.

•	 Always	wear	a	Coast	Guard	Approved	personal	flotation	device	when	using	this	product.	This	product	is	

 not a personal flotation device.

•	 Never	use	this	product	in	surf	without	a	proper	surf	leash.	A	loose	stand-up	board	in	the	water	

	 is	extremely	dangerous	to	you,	and	everyone	around	you.	

	 Failure	to	use	a	surf	leash	may	result	in	serious	injury	or	death.

•	 Examine	your	surf	leash	after	each	use,	and	replace	it	if	you	see	any	sign	of	wear.

•	 Always	paddle	with	an	experienced	partner	when	using	this	product.

WEATHER CONDITIONS AND LOCATION WARNINGS:
•	 Always	observe	Coast	Guard	rules	and	regulations	when	using	this	product.

•	 Never	use	this	product	in	offshore	wind	conditions.

•	 Never	use	this	product	in	more	than	10	knots	of	wind.	Using	this	product	in	windy	conditions	may	result	

	 in	serious	injury	or	death.

•	 Use	caution	when	carrying	this	product.	Carrying	the	board	in	windy	conditions	may	result	in	serious	injury	

	 to	yourself	and	others	around	you.

•	 Never	use	this	product	in	thunderstorms	and	lightning	conditions.

•	 Never	use	this	product	in	conditions	that	are	beyond	your	ability	(such	as,	but	not	limited	to,	high	surf,	

	 riptides,	currents,	or	river	rapids).

•	 Never	use	this	product	near	other	boat	traffic,	or	watercraft.

•	 Never	use	this	product	near	crowded	beaches	or	waters.

RELEASE OF LIABILITY: 
By	assembling	and	inflating	this	product,	you	agree	that	you	have	read	and	understand	the	entire	World	of	
Watersports’	product	manual,	including	all	instructions	and	warnings	contained	in	that	material	prior	to	using	this	
product.	You	additionally	agree	that	you	will	ensure	any	additional	or	subsequent	users	of	this	product	will	read	
and	understand	the	entire	owner’s	manual.	Misuse	or	improper	use	of	this	product	could	result	in	risks,	dangers	
and	hazards	which	can	result	in	serious	injury	or	death.	The	risks	and	dangers	that	can	be	encountered	through	
the	improper	use	of	this	product	can	be	avoided	by	reading	and	following	the	warning	guidelines	listed	within	the	
owner’s	manual	and	by	proper	use	of	this	product.	Your	assembly	and	use	of	this	product	shall	be	evidence	of	your	
agreement,	to	the	fullest	extent	permitted	by	law,	to	properly	follow	the	instructions	and	abide	by	the	warnings	set	
forth	within	the	product	manual.	Your	assembly	and	use	of	this	product	shall	also	constitute	a	release,	to	the	extent	
permitted	by	law,	by	you	and	by	any	third	party	permitted	by	you	to	use,	in	any	manner,	this	product,	to	World	of	
Watersports	from	any	and	all	liability	for	any	loss,	damage,	injury	and/or	expense	that	you	or	any	user	of	this	
product	may	suffer	as	a	result	of	the	use	of	this	product.	This	release	shall	extend	to	any	loss,	damage,	injury	
or	expense	due	to	any	cause	whatsoever,	including	negligence	or	breach	of	contract	on	the	part	of	World	of	
Watersports	and/or	any	party	participating	in	the	design	and/or	manufacture	of	this	product.	The	terms	of	this	
release	shall	be	effective	and	binding	upon	you,	your	heirs,	next	of	kin,	executors,	administrators,	assigns	and	
representatives.	Your	assembly	and	use	of	this	product	shall	constitute	your	agreement	to	assume	and	accept	
any	or	all	known	or	unknown	risks	of	injury	to	you	and/or	to	third	parties	through	the	use	of	this	product.	World	of	
Watersports	and	related	parties	have	not	made	and	hereby	expressly	deny	any	oral	or	written	representation	and/
or	warranty,	including	warranty	for	a	particular	purpose,	other	than	what	is	set	forth	herein	and	in	the	World	of	
Watersports’ owner’s manual.

Package Contents: 
1	inflatable	Paddle	Board,	1	high	pressure	hand	pump	with	pressure	gauge,	1	custom	backpack,	
1	adjustable	3	piece	paddle,	3	piece	fin	set	with	removable	center	fin,	valve	wrench,	product	manual,	repair	kit

11	ft	x	32	in	x	6	in
335	cm	x	81	cm	x	15	cm

10.6	ft	x	30	in	x	6	in
323	cm	x	76	cm	x	15	cm

30	in	x	14	in	x	8	in
76	cm	x	35	cm	x	20	cm

30	in	x	14	in	x	8	in
76	cm	x	35	cm	x	20	cm

Zino Paddle Board

Rover Paddle Board

21-3020

21-3030

300	Ibs.	136	kg.

300	Ibs.	136	kg.

Product Name       Model#      Approximate Inflated Size       Approximate Weight Limit

Product Name       Model#      Approximate Inflated Size       Approximate Weight Limit

Approximate Deflated Size

Approximate Deflated Size

high	pressure	
valve location

bungee	tie-down	
system

large	eva	non	
slip pad

built in convenient 
carry	handle

high	pressure	
valve location

bungee	tie-down	
system

cupholder

cupholder

large	eva	non	
slip pad

built in convenient 
carry	handle

High	pressure	hand	pump	
with	pressure	gaugeCustom	backpack

Adjustable 3 
piece paddle
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PRODUCT USE:
Stand	Up	Paddle	Boarding	can	be	mastered	in	a	very	short	period	of	time.	
Here are a few tips to review:
1.	Before	you	start,	adjust	your	paddle	so	it	is	8-10”	above	your	head	when	touching	the	ground.
2.	Mount	the	paddle	board	by	kneeling	on	the	deck	pad	just	in	front	of	the	carrying	strap,	shoulder		 	
	 width	apart.	(Paddle	should	be	in	front	of	you	with	the	blade	towards	the	nose).
3.	When	comfortably	balanced,	raise	the	paddle,	placing	one	hand	over	the	top	and	the	other	hand			
	 about	two	feet	down	the	shaft.	(the	blade	of	the	paddle	should	point	up).
4.	Proceed	to	paddle	on	your	knees	until	comfortable.
5.	When	ready	to	stand,	place	paddle	back	in	front	of	you	and	stand	up	slowly.	Be	sure	you	are	away		
	 from	anything	you	could	hit	your	head	on	if	you	fall.
6.	Retrieve	the	paddle	and	proceed	with	your	knees	slightly	bent	under	your	shoulders,	back	straight,		
	 and	look	straight	ahead,	not	down	at	your	feet.
7.	To	turn	to	the	left	make	a	wide	sweep	of	the	paddle	on	the	right	
	 or	drag	the	paddle	from	the	tail	on	the	left.
8.	To	turn	to	the	right	make	a	wide	sweep	of	the	paddle	on	the	left	
	 or	drag	the	paddle	from	the	tail	on	the	right.

DEFLATION INSTRUCTIONS:
1.	Before	deflating	your	paddle	board	clear	any	water	or	debris	out	of	the	valve	area.		
2.	Unscrew	the	valve	cap	cover	from	the	valve.		Slowly	press	down	on	the	center	valve	stem	to	start	letting	air	out		
	 of	the	board.	There	will	be	an	initial	burst	of	air,	but	that	will	slow	down	very	quickly.	Once	the	air	flow	has	slowed		
	 down,	press	the	valve	stem	all	the	way	down	and	turn	it	clockwise	to	lock	it	into	the	“open”	position.
3.	Let	the	board	deflate	for	approximately	two	minutes.
4.	Remove	the	center	fin	by	unscrewing	the	fastener	and	slide	the	fin	out	of	the	fin	box.		
5.	Let	the	product	fully	dry.
 **Always use the supplied inflatable fin protector to prevent fin damage and bending when folding 
    and storing your product.
6.	Fold	up	the	board	starting	from	the	nose	toward	the	tail.	
	 NOTE	DO	NOT	ROLL	YOUR	BOARD	PLEASE	FOLD	ONLY!
7.	Fold	the	board	tight	enough	so	it	ends	up	about	12-14”	in	diameter.		Then	you	can	store	your	
	 paddle	board	with	your	included	product	accessories	in	your	included	custom	back	pack.

STORAGE AND CARE:
•	 When	the	inflatable	product	is	not	being	used,	we	recommend	that	you	store	it	in	a	covered,	shaded	area.	
	 This	will	help	protect	it	against	ultraviolet	(UV)	rays	and	extend	the	life	of	the	product.
•	 Do	not	leave	board	inflated	in	direct	sunlight	for	long	periods	of	time	when	not	in	use.
•	 Clean	the	product	completely	with	a	mild	soap	and	fresh	water.	
	 NEVER	USE	PETROLEUM	BASED	PRODUCTS	OR	SOLVENTS	FOR	CLEANING.
•	 Product	should	be	completely	dry	and	remain	dry	while	stored	to	prevent	mildew	build	up.
•	 Fold	the	product	loosely	and	place	in	the	included	custom	backpack.
•	 Store	in	a	clean	dry	place	that	is	a	climate	control	environment.	
	 Do	not	store	in	extreme	conditions	(i.e.	above	150F	or	below	-10F)	
•	 Do	not	store	product	directly	on	concrete	surface.	
•	 Secure	the	product	to	prevent	unauthorized	or	unsupervised	use.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS AND PROPER INFLATION INSTRUCTIONS:
1.	Unfold	your	board	on	a	flat	surface	without	sharp	objects	that	could	puncture	the	bladder.		

2.	Locate	the	valve	at	the	back	of	the	board	and	unscrew	the	valve	cap	cover.

3.	Then	turn	the	valve	stem	counter	clockwise	until	the	middle	pin	is	in	the	upright	position.

4.	Find	your	included	high	pressure	hand	pump,	pressure	gauge,	and	hand	pump	hose.		

5.	First	attach	your	pressure	gauge	to	the	high	pressure	hand	pump.		Then	second	connect	your	hose	to	
	 your	high	pressure	gauge.		Now	your	high	pressure	hand	pump	is	ready	to	inflate	your	product.	

6.	To	inflate	your	paddle	board	insert	your	hose	with	special	inflation	adaptor	into	the	valve	body	
	 and	turn	1/4	turn	to	lock	in	place.

7.		Start	pumping,	taking	long	strokes.	The	longer	the	strokes	the	less	number	will	be	required.	Once	you	reach	
	 10	psi	you	will	need	to	take	much	shorter	strokes	to	inflate	to	the	full	12	to	15	psi.		
 
	 IN	ORDER	FOR	YOUR	INFLATABLE	PADDLE	BOARD	TO	FUNCTION	PROPERLY	YOU	MUST	INFLATE	
	 TO	12	to	15	PSI	SO	YOUR	BOARD	IS	RIGID	RESULTING	IN	YOUR	PRODUCT	TO	BE	MORE	STABLE	
	 AND	GLIDE	EASIER	THROUGH	THE	WATER.

You can shorten this process by using a small vacuum pump with the same special adaptor to 
inflate the majority of your inflatable paddle board.  Then completing it with your included high 
pressure hand pump to the correct 12 to 15 PSI.  Note to make sure you read the recommend 12 
to 15 PSI on your provided pressure gauge when completing your inflation with your high pressure 
hand pump.

8.	Once	proper	inflation	is	achieved	remove	your	high	pressure	pump	hose	from	the	valve	body	and	
	 then	screw	your	valve	cap	cover	into	the	lock	position.

CENTER FIN INSTALLATION:

1.	Slide	the	fin	base	into	fin	box.

2.	Slide	fin	all	the	way	to	back	of	the	fin	box

3.	Insert	fin	retention	pin	through	slot
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REPAIRING YOUR PRODUCT:
Your	WOW	Paddle	Board	is	made	with	a	military	grade	drop	stitch	material.	It	is	rare	that	you	should	experience	a	
leak	unless	it	is	struck	by	an	extremely	sharp	object	with	great	force.	If	you	detect	a	leak,	review	the	following	steps:

1.	Inflate	paddle	board	and	locate	the	leak	by	spraying	the	board	with	soapy	water.	

	 Bubbles	will	appear	where	there	is	a	leak.

2.	Determine	the	hole	size	and	cut	a	circular	patch	½	-	1	inch	wider	than	the	hole.

3.	Clean	the	surface	with	rubbing	alcohol	and	then	dry	the	surface	completely	before	applying	glue.

4.	Spread	glue	on	both	patch	and	affected	area	evenly	and	allow	to	set	for	3-4	minutes	before	applying	patch.

5.	Apply	patch	and	leave	a	five	pound	object	on	top	of	the	patch	overnight.

6.	Apply	additional	glue	(not	excessive)	around	edge	of	patch	and	allow	to	dry.

Warranty Policy:
WOW	World	of	Watersports	warrants,	to	the	original	purchaser	only,	that	their	high	performance	products,	when	
used	for	normal	recreational	purposes,	are	free	from	defects	in	material	and	workmanship	for	a	period	of	1	year	
from	the	date	of	purchase.	Any	implied	warranties	are	also	limited	in	duration	to	the	1	year	period	from	the	original	
date	of	purchase.	Our	warranty	excludes	products	for	rental,	for	hire,	and	other	uses	not	considered	normal	
recreational	purposes.	WOW	World	of	Watersports	will	not	be	held	liable	for	incidental	or	consequential	damages.
Note:		The	above	warranty	is	only	applicable	to	products	purchased	inside	the	U.S.A.	For	all	products	purchased	
outside	the	U.S.A.	the	warranty	is	limited	to	90	days.	

The World of Watersports warranty does not cover: 
•	 Failures	caused	by	over-inflation	and	under-inflation	
•	 Snags,	tears,	cuts,	and	punctures	obtained	during	normal	use	
•	 Items	involved	in	accidents
•	 Fading	from	exposure	to	sunlight	or	weathering	
•	 Misuse,	abuse,	and	neglect	
•	 Improper	storage	

There	are	no	warranties	that	extend	beyond	the	description	listed	above.	World	of	Watersports	should	not	be	held	
responsible	in	any	way	for	any	incidental	and/or	consequential	damages.
This	warranty	is	in	lieu	of	all	other	warranties.

For all questions and warranty issues, please contact us directly.  
Email: customerservice@wowwatersports.com; Phone: 1-855-969-9063
9 am - 5 pm (EST) Monday through Friday, excluding holidays.

WOW WORLD OF WATERSPORTS
14301 FNB Parkway Ste 100
Omaha, NE 68154

W O R L D  O F  W A T E R S P O R T S
w w w . w o w w a t e r s p o r t s . c o m

MANUAL 	 DE 	 USO 	 DE 	 LA 	 TABLA 	 CON 	 REMOS 	 Z INO 	 Y 	 ROVER	
Para disminuir su riesgo de lesión grave o muerte, siga estas reglas:

Siga	todas	las	instrucciones,	la	información	de	seguridad	a	continuación	y	el	manual	de	usuario.	

Para	reducir	los	riesgos:

•	 Lea	el	manual	de	uso	del	producto	antes	de	usar	el	producto	cada	vez.

•	 El	usuario	y	propietario	del	producto	asume	el	deber	de	inspeccionar	y	conocer	el	estado	del	producto,	así	como		

	 el	uso	y	las	actividades	relacionadas	que	tendrán	lugar	cuando	se	utilice	el	producto.

•	 No	utilice	este	producto	si	está	dañado	o	presenta	fugas	de	aire.

•	 Los	usuarios	de	este	producto	deben	entender	que	la	participación	en	el	surf	de	remo	puede	causar	lesiones		

	 graves	o	la	muerte.	

•	 Siga	siempre	todas	las	leyes	locales	y	federales,	y	ejerza	el	sentido	común	al	utilizar	este	producto.

•	 Nunca	reme	solo.

•	 Use	siempre	un	dispositivo	de	flotación	personal	(PFD)	aprobado	por	la	Guardia	Costera.

•	 No	use	el	producto	en	vientos	fuertes,	aguas	abiertas,	corrientes	fuertes	o	mareas	peligrosas.

•	 Tenga	cuidado	con	el	cambio	de	las	condiciones	climáticas.

•	 Conozca	sus	limitaciones	y	no	exceda	sus	capacidades.

ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES:
•	 El	surf	de	remo	es	un	deporte	peligroso.	El	uso	de	este	producto	expone	al	usuario	a	contingencias,	

	 riesgos	y	peligros	inesperados.

•	 Tenga	siempre	mucho	cuidado	al	usar	este	producto.	Nunca	actúe	de	manera	negligente	al	usar	este	producto.		

	 El	uso	inadecuado	de	este	producto	puede	causar	lesiones	graves	o	la	muerte.

•	 Únicamente	use	este	producto	si	goza	de	buena	salud	y	sabe	nadar.

•	 Usted	es	responsable	de	su	propia	seguridad	y	de	la	seguridad	de	quienes	le	rodean	al	usar	este	producto.

•	 Si	es	menor	de	18	años,	un	tutor	legal	debe	leer	estas	advertencias	y	precauciones	de	seguridad.	

	 No	use	este	producto	sin	supervisión	de	un	adulto.

•	 No	utilice	este	producto	si	está	bajo	los	efectos	del	alcohol,	drogas	o	medicamentos.

ADVERTENCIA
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NORMAS DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES:
•	 Antes	de	utilizar	este	producto,	el	usuario	debe	tomar	lecciones	en	una	escuela	certificada.	

	 Este	producto	no	debe	ser	utilizado	por	cualquier	persona	sin	experiencia	con	el	surf	con	remos.

•	 Use	siempre	un	dispositivo	de	flotación	personal	aprobado	por	la	Guardia	Costera	al	usar	este	producto.	

	 Este	producto	no	es	un	dispositivo	de	flotación	personal.

•	 Nunca	use	este	producto	al	hacer	surf	sin	una	correa	de	surf	adecuada.	Un	tabla	de	surf	con	remos	sin	correa	

	 en	el	agua	es	muy	peligrosa	para	usted	y	todos	a	su	alrededor.	

	 No	utilizar	una	correa	de	surf	puede	causar	lesiones	graves	o	la	muerte.

•	 Examine	la	correa	de	surf	después	de	cada	uso	y	reemplácela	si	observa	cualquier	signo	de	desgaste.

•	 Reme	siempre	con	un	compañero	con	experiencia	al	utilizar	este	producto.

CONDICIONES CLIMÁTICAS Y ADVERTENCIAS LOCALES:
•	 Siga	siempre	las	normas	y	los	reglamentos	de	la	Guardia	Costera	al	usar	este	producto.

•	 Nunca	use	este	producto	en	condiciones	de	viento	en	alta	mar.

•	 Nunca	use	este	producto	en	más	de	10	nudos	de	viento.	El	uso	de	este	producto	en	condiciones	ventosas		 	

	 puede	causar	lesiones	graves	o	la	muerte.

•	 Tenga	cuidado	al	llevar	este	producto.	Llevar	la	tabla	en	condiciones	ventosas	puede	causar	lesiones	graves	

	 a	usted	y	a	quienes	le	rodean.

•	 Nunca	utilice	este	producto	en	condiciones	de	tormentas	eléctricas	y	rayos.

•	 Nunca	use	este	producto	en	condiciones	que	excedan	su	capacidad	(como,	pero	no	limitadas	a,	

	 oleaje	alto,	mareas	fuertes,	corrientes,	o	rápidos	de	río).

•	 Nunca	utilice	este	producto	cerca	de	otras	embarcaciones	o	naves	acuáticas.

•	 Nunca	utilice	este	producto	cerca	de	playas	y	aguas	atestadas.

LIBERACIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDADES: 
Al	ensamblar	e	inflar	este	producto,	usted	acepta	que	ha	leído	y	comprendido	el	manual	de	producto	de	World	of	
Watersports	completo,	incluyendo	todas	las	instrucciones	y	advertencias	contenidas	en	dicho	material	antes	de	
utilizar	este	producto.	Acepta	además	que	usted	se	asegurará	que	cualquier	usuario	adicional	o	subsecuente	de	
este producto lea y comprenda el manual del usuario completo. El mal uso o el uso inadecuado de este producto 
pueden	resultar	en	riesgos	y	peligros	que	pueden	resultar	en	lesiones	serias	o	la	muerte.	Los	riesgos	y	peligros	
con	los	que	se	puede	topar	por	un	uso	inadecuado	de	este	producto	se	pueden	evitar	leyendo	y	siguiendo	los	
lineamientos	de	advertencia	listados	dentro	del	manual	del	propietario	y	al	hacer	un	uso	adecuado	de	este	
producto.	Su	ensamblaje	y	uso	de	este	producto	deberán	ser	evidencia	de	su	aceptación,	a	la	máxima	extensión	
permitida	por	la	ley,	para	seguir	adecuadamente	las	instrucciones	y	apegarse	a	las	advertencias	establecidas	en	
este	manual	del	producto.	Su	ensamblaje	y	uso	de	este	producto	también	constituye	una	liberación,	a	la	máxima	
extensión	permitida	por	la	ley,	por	parte	de	usted	y	de	terceros	a	los	que	le	permita	usar,	de	cualquier	manera,	
este	producto,	para	World	of	Watersports	de	cualquier	responsabilidad	por	pérdida,	daño,	lesión	y/o	gastos	que	
usted	o	cualquier	usuario	de	este	producto	puedan	sufrir	como	resultado	del	uso	de	este	producto.	Esta	liberación	
deberá	extenderse	para	cualquier	pérdida,	daño,	lesión	o	gastos	debidos	a	cualquier	causa,	incluyendo	negligencia	
o	incumplimiento	de	contrato	por	parte	de	World	of	Watersports	y/o	cualquier	otro	que	participe	en	el	diseño	y/o	
fabricación	de	este	producto.	Los	términos	de	esta	liberación	estarán	en	vigor	y	serán	obligatorios	para	usted,	sus	
herederos,	parientes	cercanos,	ejecutores,	administradores,	asignados	y	representantes.	Su	ensamblaje	y	uso	de	
este	producto	deberá	constituir	su	acuerdo	de	asumir	y	aceptar	todos	los	riesgos	conocidos	o	desconocidos	por	
lesiones	en	su	persona	y/o	en	la	de	terceros	por	el	uso	de	este	producto.	World	of	Watersports	y	las	partes	
relacionadas	no	han	hecho	y	por	medio	del	presente	niegan	cualquier	representación	y/o	garantía	oral	o	por	
escrito,	incluyendo	una	garantía	para	un	propósito	en	particular,	que	no	sea	lo	expuesto	en	el	presente	y	en	el	
manual del propietario de World of Watersports. 

Contenido del paquete: 
1	tabla	con	remos	inflable,	1	bomba	manual	de	alta	presión	con	manómetro,	1	mochila	personalizada,	
1	remo	de	3	piezas	ajustable,	un	conjunto	de	aletas	de	3	piezas	con	aleta	central	extraíble,	llave	de	válvula,	
manual	del	producto,	set	de	reparación

11	ft	x	32	in	x	6	in
335	cm	x	81	cm	x	15	cm

Zino Paddle Board 21-3020 300	Ibs.	136	kg.
Nombre del producto       modelo     Tamaño inflado aproximado       Límite de peso aproximado

10.6	ft	x	30	in	x	6	in
323	cm	x	76	cm	x	15	cm

Rover Paddle Board 21-3030 300	Ibs.	136	kg.
Nombre del producto       modelo     Tamaño inflado aproximado       Límite de peso aproximado

30	in	x	14	in	x	8	in
76	cm	x	35	cm	x	20	cm

Tamaño aproximado desinflado

30	in	x	14	in	x	8	in
76	cm	x	35	cm	x	20	cm

Tamaño aproximado desinflado

Ubicación	de	
la	válvula	de	alta	presión

Ubicación	de	
la	válvula	de	alta	presión

Sistema de amarre con 
goma	elástica

Sistema de amarre con 
goma	elástica

Almohadilla	antideslizante	
tamaño	grande	eva	

Almohadilla	antideslizante	
tamaño	grande	eva	

Práctica	asa	de	
transporte	integrada

Práctica	asa	de	
transporte	integrada

Bomba manual de alta 
presión	con	manómetroMochila	personalizada

Remo	de	3	piezas	
ajustable

posavasos

posavasos
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USO DEL PRODUCTO:
El surf con remos se puede dominar en un periodo de tiempo muy breve. 
Estos son algunos consejos de repaso:
1.	Antes	de	comenzar,	ajuste	el	remo	de	modo	que	se	coloque	a	8-10”	(20-25	cm)	por	encima	
	 de	la	cabeza	al	tocar	el	suelo.
2.	Monte	en	la	tabla	con	remos	arrodillándose	en	la	almohadilla	de	la	plataforma,	justo	en	frente	
	 de	la	correa	de	transporte,	con	los	pies	separados	a	la	altura	de	los	hombros.	(Debe	colocar	el	
	 remo	frente	a	usted	con	la	cámara	apuntando	a	la	nariz).
3.	Cuando	esté	en	una	posición	cómoda	y	equilibrada,	levante	el	remo,	colocando	una	mano	en	
	 la	parte	superior	y	la	otra	mano	alrededor	de	2	pies	(60	cm)	del	eje.	(La	paleta	del	remo	debe	
	 apuntar	hacia	arriba).
4.	Empiece	a	remar	de	rodillas	hasta	que	esté	cómodo.
5.	Cuando	esté	listo	para	levantarse,	vuelva	a	colocar	el	remo	frente	a	usted	y	póngase	
	 de	pie	lentamente.	Asegúrese	de	estar	lejos	de	cualquier	cosa	con	que	podría	golpearse	
	 la	cabeza	si	se	cae.
6.	Comience	a	remar	con	las	rodillas	ligeramente	dobladas	a	la	altura	de	los	hombros,	
	 la	espalda	recta,	y	mire	hacia	delante,	no	hacia	abajo	a	los	pies.
7.	Para	girar	a	la	izquierda,	realice	un	barrido	amplio	con	el	remo	a	la	derecha	o	arrastre	
	 el	remo	desde	la	cola	a	la	izquierda.
8.	Para	girar	a	la	derecha,	realice	un	barrido	amplio	con	el	remo	a	la	izquierda	o	arrastre	
	 el	remo	desde	la	cola	a	la	derecha.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL DESINFLADO:
1.	Antes	de	desinflar	la	tabla	con	remos,	elimine	cualquier	residuo	o	agua	en	la	zona	de	la	válvula.	
2.	Desenrosque	el	cabezal	de	cierre	de	la	válvula.	Presione	lentamente	el	cierre	de	la	válvula	central	para	empezar		
	 a	dejar	salir	el	aire	de	la	tabla.	Al	principio,	habrá	un	potente	flujo	de	aire,	pero	se	ralentizará	muy	rápidamente.		
	 Cuando	el	flujo	de	aire	se	haya	ralentizado,	presione	el	cierre	de	la	válvula	hasta	el	final	y	gire	a	la	derecha	para		
	 que	encaje	en	la	posición	«abierta».
3.	Deje	que	la	tabla	se	desinfle	durante	aproximadamente	dos	minutos.
4.	Extraiga	la	aleta	central	aflojando	el	sujetador	y	extraiga	la	aleta	de	la	caja	de	la	aleta.	
5.	Deje	que	el	producto	se	seque	por	completo.
 **Utilice siempre el protector de aleta inflable incluido para evitar daños en las aletas y doblamientos 
 al plegar y almacenar el producto.
6.	Pliegue	la	tabla	empezando	por	la	punta	hasta	la	cola.	
	 NOTA:	¡NO	ENROLLE	LA	TABLA,	ÚNICAMENTE	DÓBLELA!
7.	Doble	la	tabla	lo	suficiente	como	para	que	llegue	a	medir	unos	12-14”	(30-35	cm)	de	diámetro.	
	 A	continuación,	puede	guardar	la	tabla	con	remos	junto	con	los	accesorios	de	productos	
	 proporcionados	en	la	mochila	personalizada	incluida.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y CUIDADO:
•	 Cuando	no	se	utilice	el	producto	inflable,	le	recomendamos	que	lo	guarde	en	un	área	cubierta,	a	la	sombra.	
	 Esto	ayudará	a	proteger	el	producto	contra	los	rayos	ultravioleta	(UV)	y	aumentar	su	vida	útil.
•	 No	deje	la	tabla	inflada	expuesta	a	la	luz	solar	directa	durante	largos	periodos	de	tiempo	cuando	no	se	use.
•	 Limpie	el	producto	completamente	con	un	jabón	suave	y	agua	fresca.	
	 NO	UTILICE	PRODUCTOS	A	BASE	DE	PETRÓLEO	O	SOLVENTES	PARA	LA	LIMPIEZA.
•	 El	producto	debe	estar	completamente	seco	y	permanecer	seco	durante	su	almacenamiento	para	evitar	la	
	 acumulación	de	moho.
•	 Doble	el	producto	sin	apretar	y	colóquelo	en	la	mochila	personalizada	incluida.
•	 Almacene	el	producto	en	un	lugar	seco	y	limpio	con	control	climático.	
	 No	lo	almacene	en	condiciones	extremas	(por	encima	de	150F	(65	ºC)	o	por	debajo	de	-10F	(-	23	ºC).	
•	 No	almacene	el	producto	directamente	sobre	superficies	de	hormigón.	
•	 Evite	el	uso	no	autorizado	o	sin	supervisión	del	producto.

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE E INSTRUCCIONES DE INFLADO CORRECTO:

1.	Despliegue	la	tabla	en	una	superficie	plana	sin	objetos	punzantes	que	puedan	perforar	la	cámara.	

2.	Localice	la	válvula	en	la	parte	posterior	de	la	tabla	y	desenrosque	el	cabezal	de	cierre	de	la	válvula.

3.	A	continuación,	gire	el	cierre	de	la	válvula	hacia	la	izquierda	hasta	que	el	pin	central	esté	en	posición	vertical.

4.	Extraiga	la	bomba	manual	de	alta	presión,	el	manómetro	y	el	tubo	de	la	bomba	manual	que	se	incluyen.	

5.	En	primer	lugar,	conecte	el	manómetro	a	la	bomba	manual	de	alta	presión.	A	continuación,	conecte	el	tubo	al	
	 manómetro	de	alta	presión.	Ahora	la	bomba	manual	de	alta	presión	está	lista	para	inflar	el	producto.	

6.	Para	inflar	la	tabla	con	remos,	inserte	el	tubo	con	adaptador	de	inflado	especial	en	el	cuerpo	de	la	válvula	
	 y	gire	1/4	de	vuelta	para	encajarlo.

7.	Inicie	el	bombeo,	proporcionando	inyecciones	de	aire	largas.	Cuanto	más	duren	las	inyecciones	de	aire,	menos		
	 se	requerirán.	Una	vez	que	llegue	a	10	psi,	deberá	proporcionar	inyecciones	de	aire	mucho	más	cortas	para			
 inflarla por completo a entre 12 y 15 psi. 
 
PARA	QUE	LA	TABLA	CON	REMOS	INFLABLE	FUNCIONE	CORRECTAMENTE,	DEBE	INFLARLA	
A	ENTRE	12	y	15	PSI	PARA	PROPORCIONAR	RIGIDEZ	A	LA	TABLA,	DE	MODO	QUE	EL	PRODUCTO	SEA	MÁS				
ESTABLE	Y	SE	DESLICE	CON	MAYOR	FACLIDAD	EN	EL	AGUA.

Puede acelerar este proceso usando una pequeña bomba de vacío con el mismo adaptador 
especial para inflar la mayor parte de la tabla con remos inflable. Luego, puede terminar el 
proceso con la bomba manual de alta presión incluida hasta llegar a entre los 12 y 15 PSI 
requeridos. Asegúrese de leer la recomendación de entre 12 y 15 PSI indicada en el manómetro 
incluido al completar el inflado con la bomba manual de alta presión.

8.	Una	vez	que	alcance	el	inflado	apropiado,	extraiga	el	tubo	de	la	bomba	de	alta	presión	del	cuerpo	de	la	
	 válvula	y	enrosque	el	cabezal	de	cierre	de	la	válvula	en	posición	de	bloqueo.

INSTALACIÓN DE LA ALETA CENTRAL:

1. Inserte la base de la aleta en la caja de la aleta.

2.	Deslice	la	aleta	hasta	la	parte	posterior	de	la	caja	de	aleta

3.	Inserte	el	pasador	de	sujeción	de	la	aleta	por	la	ranura
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REPARACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO:
La	tabla	con	remos	WOW	está	hecha	de	material	de	punto	de	categoría	militar.	Es	raro	que	experimente	una	fuga,	
a	menos	que	sea	golpeada	por	un	objeto	muy	afilado	con	gran	fuerza.	Si	detecta	una	fuga,	siga	estos	pasos:
1.	Infle	la	tabla	con	remos	y	localice	la	fuga	pulverizando	la	tabla	con	agua	jabonosa.	
	 Aparecerán	burbujas	donde	esté	la	fuga.
2.	Determine	el	tamaño	del	agujero	y	corte	un	parche	circular	½	-	1	pulgadas	(1,3-2,5	cm)	
	 más	ancho	que	el	agujero.
3.	Limpie	la	superficie	con	alcohol	de	frotar	y	seque	la	superficie	completamente	antes	de	aplicar	el	pegamento.
4.	Extienda	el	pegamento	en	el	parche	y	el	área	afectada	de	manera	uniforme	y	espere	3-4	minutos	antes	
	 de	aplicar	el	parche.
5.	Aplique	el	parche	y	deje	un	objeto	de	cinco	libras	(2,3	kg	aprox.)	en	la	parte	superior	del	parche	durante	la	noche.
6.	Aplique	más	pegamento	(sin	excederse)	alrededor	del	borde	del	parche	y	deje	secar.

Política de garantía:
WOW	World	of	Watersports	garantiza,	únicamente	al	comprador	original,	que	sus	productos	de	alto	rendimiento,	
cuando	se	usan	con	fines	recreativos	normales,	están	libres	de	defectos	de	materiales	y	mano	de	obra	durante	un	
período	de	1	año	desde	la	fecha	de	compra.	Cualquier	garantía	implícita	está	también	limitada	en	duración	al	
período	de	1	año	desde	la	fecha	original	de	compra.	Nuestra	garantía	excluye	el	alquiler,	préstamo	y	otros	usos	
de	los	productos	no	considerados	normales	para	fines	recreativos.	WOW	World	of	Watersports	no	se	hace	
responsable	de	daños	incidentales	o	consecuentes.
Nota:	la	garantía	anterior	es	aplicable	únicamente	a	los	productos	adquiridos	dentro	de	los	EE.	UU.	Para	todos	los	
productos	comprados	fuera	de	los	EE.	UU.,	la	garantía	está	limitada	a	90	días.	

La garantía de WOW World of Watersports no cubre: 
•	 Los	fallos	causados	por	un	inflado	excesivo	o	insuficiente.	
•	 Enganches,	desgarros,	cortes	y	pinchazos	sufridos	durante	el	uso	normal.	
•	 Elementos	que	intervengan	en	los	accidentes.
•	 Desvanecimientos	a	causa	de	la	exposición	a	la	luz	solar	o	a	la	intemperie.	
•	 Mal	uso,	abuso	y	negligencia.	
•	 Almacenamiento	inadecuado.	

No	existen	garantías	extensibles	más	allá	de	la	descripción	que	aparece	anteriormente.	WOW	World	of	Watersports	
no	se	hace	responsable	de	daños	incidentales	o	consecuentes	de	ningún	modo.
Esta	garantía	se	otorga	en	lugar	de	cualquier	otra	garantía.

Para todas las preguntas y problemas de garantía, por favor póngase en contacto con 
nosotros directamente. 
Email: customerservice@wowwatersports.com; Teléfono: 1-855-969-9063

9 a.m. - 5 p.m. (hora del este) de lunes a viernes, excepto días festivos.

WOW WORLD OF WATERSPORTS
14301 FNB Parkway Ste 100
Omaha, NE 68154

W O R L D  O F  W A T E R S P O R T S
w w w . w o w w a t e r s p o r t s . c o m

PLANCHE	 À 	 PAGA IE 	 Z INO	ROVER 	 - 	MANUEL 	DE 	 L ’UT IL ISATEUR
POUR RÉDUIRE LES RISQUES DE BLESSURES GRAVES OU DE DÉCÈS, SUIVEZ CES RÈGLES :

Veuillez	suivre	toutes	les	consignes	et	renseignements	de	sécurité	ci-après,	ainsi	que	ceux	du	manuel	de	
l’utilisateur.	Pour	réduire	les	risques	:
•	 Lire	attentivement	le	manuel	de	l’utilisateur	avant	toute	utilisation	du	produit.
•	 L’utilisateur	et	le	propriétaire	de	ce	produit	acceptent	la	responsabilité	d’inspecter	le	produit	et	
	 de	connaître	son	état,	ainsi	que	son	utilisation	et	les	activités	associées.	
•	 Ne	pas	utiliser	cet	article	s’il	est	endommagé	ou	si	de	l’air	s’en	échappe.	
•	 Les	utilisateurs	de	cet	article	doivent	comprendre	que	la	pratique	de	la	planche	à	pagaie	peut	causer	
	 les	blessures	corporelles	graves,	voire	mortelles.		
•	 Toujours	faire	une	utilisation	judicieuse	de	cet	article,	en	respectant	toutes	les	lois	nationales,	
	 provinciales	et	municipales	en	vigueur.
•	 Ne	jamais	pratiquer	la	planche	à	pagaie	seul.
•	 Toujours	porter	un	vêtement	de	flottaison	individuel	(VFI)	approuvé.
•	 Ne	pas	utiliser	par	vents	ou	courants	forts,	en	eau	libre,	ou	lorsque	les	marées	sont	dangereuses.
•	 Être	attentif	aux	changements	des	conditions	météo.
•	 Être	conscient	de	ses	limites	et	de	pas	aller	au-delà	de	ses	aptitudes.

AVERTISSEMENTS GÉNÉRAUX
•	 La	planche	à	pagaie	est	un	sport	dangereux.	L’utilisation	de	cet	article	expose	l’utilisateur	à	des	risques	
	 et	des	dangers	imprévus.
•	 Toujours	utiliser	cet	article	avec	une	extrême	prudence,	sans	jamais	prendre	de	risque.	La	mauvaise	utilisation	
	 de	cet	article	peut	causer	des	blessures	graves,	voire	mortelles.
•	 N’utiliser	cet	article	que	si	vous	êtes	en	bonne	santé	et	savez	nager.	
•	 Vous	êtes	responsable	de	votre	propre	sécurité	et	de	la	santé	d’autrui	lorsque	vous	utilisez	cet	article.
•	 Si	vous	avez	moins	de	18	ans,	un	tuteur	légal	doit	prendre	connaissance	de	ces	avertissements	
	 et	précautions	de	sécurité.	
 Ne pas utiliser cet article sans la supervision d’un adulte.
•	 Ne	pas	utiliser	cet	article	sous	l’influence	de	l’alcool,	des	drogues	ou	des	médicaments.

AVERTISSEMENT
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RÈGLES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES 
•	 Avant	d’utiliser	cet	article,	l’utilisateur	doit	suivre	un	cours	auprès	d’une	école	certifiée.	Cette	planche	ne	

	 doit	pas	être	utilisée	par	une	personne	n’ayant	jamais	fait	de	planche	à	rame.

•	 Toujours	porter	un	vêtement	de	flottaison	individuel	pendant	l’utilisation	de	cet	article,	qui	ne	constitue	pas	

	 un	vêtement	de	flottaison	individuel.

•	 Ne	jamais	utiliser	cet	article	dans	des	vagues	déferlantes	sans	cordon	de	surf	solide.	En	effet,	une	planche	à	

	 la	dérive	est	extrêmement	dangereuse	pour	vous	et	tous	les	baigneurs,	et	peut	causer	des	blessures	graves,			

 voire mortelles.

•	 Examiner	votre	cordon	de	surf	après	chaque	utilisation,	et	le	remplacer	dès	l’apparition	du	premier	signe	d’usure.

•	 Toujours	pratiquer	la	planche	à	pagaie	avec	un	partenaire	chevronné.	

CONDITIONS MÉTÉO ET LIEUX DE PRATIQUE DE LA PLANCHE À PAGAIE
•	 Toujours	respecter	les	règles	et	règlements	appliqués	par	la	garde-côtière.

•	 Ne	jamais	utiliser	cet	article	lorsque	le	vent	souffle	de	la	terre	vers	l’eau.

•	 Ne	jamais	utiliser	cet	article	lorsque	le	vent	souffle	à	plus	de	10	nœuds.	L’utilisation	de	cet	article	

	 par	temps	venteux	peut	causer	des	blessures	graves,	voire	mortelles.

•	 Transporter	cet	article	prudemment.	Porter	la	planche	par	vents	forts	peut	causer	des	blessures	graves,	

	 à	vous	et	à	autrui.

•	 Ne	jamais	utiliser	cet	article	si	l’on	prévoit	des	orages	et	de	la	foudre.

•	 Ne	jamais	utiliser	cet	article	dans	des	conditions	où	la	pratique	de	la	planche	dépasse	vos	aptitudes	(par	exemple		

	 et	sans	limitation	dans	les	vagues	hautes,	à	contre-courant,	dans	les	courants	forts,	ou	rapides	de	rivière).

•	 Ne	jamais	utiliser	cet	article	là	où	d’autres	bateaux	ou	d’autres	embarcations	circulent.

•	 Ne	jamais	utiliser	cet	article	à	proximité	de	plages	ou	de	plans	d’eaux	très	fréquentés.

DÉCLARATION DE NON-RESPONSABILITÉ 
En	assemblant	et	en	gonflant	cet	article,	vous	déclarez	avoir	lu	et	compris,	avant	d’utiliser	cet	article,	l’intégralité	du	
manuel	de	l’utilisateur	produit	par	World	of	Watersports,	y	compris	toutes	les	consignes	et	tous	les	avertissements	
contenus	dans	ledit	manuel.	En	outre,	vous	vous	obligez	à	veiller	à	ce	que	tout	autre	utilisateur	éventuel	de	cet	
article	ait	lu	et	compris	l’intégralité	du	manuel	de	l’utilisateur.	L’utilisation	abusive	ou	incorrecte	de	cet	article	peut	
présenter	des	risques	et	des	dangers	pouvant	causer	des	lésions	corporelles	et	mortelles.	Vous	réduirez	les	risques	
et	dangers	découlant	de	l’utilisation	incorrecte	de	cet	article	en	prenant	connaissance	de	et	en	suivant	les	directives	
et	les	avertissements	que	contient	le	manuel	de	l’utilisateur	et	en	utilisant	correctement	l’article.	En	assemblant	et	
en	utilisant	cet	article,	vous	vous	engagez,	au	sens	le	plus	strict	de	la	loi,	à	suivre	correctement		toutes	les	con-
signes	et	à	vous	conformer	aux	avertissements	définis	dans	le	manuel	de	l’utilisateur	du	produit.	En	assemblant	et	
en	utilisant	cet	article,	vous	dégagez,	au	sens	le	plus	strict	de	la	loi,	et	en	votre	nom	ainsi	qu’au	nom	de	tout	tiers	
que	vous	aurez	autorisé	à	utiliser	cet	article	de	quelque	manière	que	ce	soit,	World	of	Watersports	de	toute	respon-
sabilité	pour	quelque	perte,	dommage,	lésion	et	dépense	encouru	par	vous	ou	par	tout	utilisateur	de	cet	article	et	
résultat	de	l’utilisation	de	cet	article.	La	présente	déclaration	de	non-responsabilité	s’étend	aux	pertes,	dommages,	
lésions	ou	dépenses,	sans	égard	à	leur	cause	notamment	la	négligence	ou	la	résiliation	de	contrat	par	World	of	
Watersports	ou	toute	autre	partie	ayant	participé	à	la	conception	ou	à	la	fabrication	de	cet	article.	Les	conditions	
de	non-responsabilité	sont	applicables	et	obligatoires	par	et	pour	vous,	vos	héritiers,	proches	parents,	exécuteurs,	
administrateurs,	ayant-droits	et	représentants.	En	assemblant	et	en	utilisant	cet	article,	vous	acceptez	de	prendre	et	
d’assumer	tous	les	risques	connus	et	inconnus	de	lésion	pour	vous	et	tout	tiers,	et	découlant	de	l’utilisation	de	cet	
article.	World	of	Watersports	et	toutes	les	parties	associées	ne	font	aucune	déclaration,	et	déclinent	expressément	
par	les	présentes	toute	déclaration	orale	ou	écrite	ainsi	que	toute	garantie,	notamment	sur	le	caractère	adéquat	à	
une	fin	spécifique	autre	que	celle	définie	aux	présentes	et	dans	le	manuel	de	l’utilisateur	produit	et	distribué	par	
World of Watersports.

Contenu de l’emballage : 
1	planche	à	pagaie	gonflable,	1	pompe	à	main	à	haute	pression	avec	manomètre,	1	sac	à	dos	personnalisé,	
1	pagaie	ajustable	en	3	morceaux,	3	ailettes	avec	ailette	centrale	amovible,	clé	de	valve,	guide	d’utilisation,	
trousse	de	réparation

11	ft	x	32	in	x	6	in
335	cm	x	81	cm	x	15	cm

Zino Paddle Board 21-3020 300	Ibs.	136	kg.
Nom du produit           modèle     Taille approximative de l’article gonflé      Limite de poids approximatif

30	in	x	14	in	x	8	in
76	cm	x	35	cm	x	20	cm

Taille approximative de l’article dégonflé

10.6	ft	x	30	in	x	6	in
335	cm	x	76	cm	x	15	cm

Rover Paddle Board 21-3030 300	Ibs.	136	kg.
Nom du produit           modèle     Taille approximative de l’article gonflé      Limite de poids approximatif

30	in	x	14	in	x	8	in
76	cm	x	35	cm	x	20	cm

Taille approximative de l’article dégonflé

Emplacement 
de	valve	à	haute	pression

Emplacement 
de	valve	à	haute	pression

Système	d’élastiques	
de rappel

Système	d’élastiques	
de rappel

Tapis	antidérapant	Eva	Tapis	antidérapant	Eva	

Poignée	de	transport	
intégrée

Poignée	de	transport	
intégrée

Pompe	à	main	haute	
pression	avec	manomètreSac	à	dos	personnalisé

Pagaie	ajustable	
en	3	pièces

porte-gobelet

porte-gobelet
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UTILISATION:
Il	est	très	facile	d’apprendre	à	faire	de	la	planche	à	pagaie.	
Voici quelques conseils :
1.	Avant	de	commencer,	ajustez	la	pagaie	afin	qu’elle	dépasse	votre	tête	de	20	à	25	cm	au-dessus	de		
	 votre	tête	lorsqu’elle	est	posée	sur	le	sol.	
2.	Montez	sur	la	planche	à	pagaie	en	vous	agenouillant	sur	le	quai	juste	devant	la	sangle	de	transport,		
	 les	pieds	à	la	largeur	des	épaules.	La	pagaie	doit	être	devant	vous,	la	tranche	vers	l’avant.	
3.	Une	fois	confortablement	en	équilibre,	soulevez	la	pagaie,	en	plaçant	une	main	sur	le	dessus,	et		 	
	 l’autre	à	environ	60	cm	le	long	du	manche,	la	tranche	de	la	pagaie	pointant	vers	le	haut.
4.	Pagayez	sur	les	genoux	jusqu’à	ce	que	vous	vous	sentiez	à	l’aise.
5.	Une	fois	prêt	à	vous	lever,	remettez	la	pagaie	derrière	vous	et	levez-vous	lentement,	en	ayant	soin	de		
	 vous	tenir	éloigné	de	tout	élément	sur	lequel	vous	pourriez	vous	cogner	la	tête	après	une	chute.	
6.	Récupérez	la	pagaie	et	continuez	à	vous	lever,	les	genoux	légèrement	fléchis	sous	les	épaules,	le		
	 dos	droit,	en	fixant	le	regard	droit	devant,	et	non	sur	le	bout	des	pieds.	
7.	Pour	virer	à	gauche,	faire	un	grand	mouvement	de	pagaie	à	droite,	ou	faire	glisser	la	pagaie	
	 de	l’arrière	sur	la	gauche.
8.	Pour	virer	à	droite,	faire	un	grand	mouvement	de	pagaie	à	gauche,	ou	faire	glisser	la	pagaie	
	 de	l’arrière	sur	la	droite.

DÉGONFLAGE
1.	Avant	dégonfler	la	planche	à	pagaie,	enlever	toute	l’eau	et	tous	les	débris	autour	de	la	valve.		
2.	Dévisser	le	capuchon	de	la	valve.	Appuyer	lentement	sur	la	tige	centrale	de	la	valve	pour	laisser	l’air	s’échapper		
	 de	la	planche.	L’air	s’échappera	en	un	jet	initial,	avant	de	commencer	à	s’échapper	lentement.	Lorsque		 	
	 l’évacuation	de	l’air	commence	à	ralentir,	appuyer	jusqu’au	fond	sur	la	tige	de	la	valve	avant	de	la	tourner	dans	
	 le	sens	horaire	pour	la	bloquer	en	position	ouverte.	
3.	Laisser	la	planche	se	dégonfler	pendant	environ	deux	minutes.
4.	Enlever	l’ailette	centrale	en	dévissant	la	fixation	et	en	faisant	glisser	l’ailette	hors	de	la	barre.		
5.	Laisser	le	produit	sécher	complètement.
 **Toujours utiliser le protecteur compris pour l’ailette gonflable pour empêcher l’ailette d’être 
 endommagée et de se plier lorsque vous plierez et rangerez votre produit. 
6.	Plier	la	planche,	d’avant	en	arrière.	
	 ATTENTION	:	NE	PAS	ROULER	LA	PLANCHE.	LA	PLIER	UNIQUEMENT!
7.	Plier	la	planche	assez	serré	pour	que,	pliée,	elle	fasse	entre	30	et	35	cm.	La	planche	à	pagaie	peut	
	 alors	être	rangée	avec	ses	accessoires	dans	le	sac	à	dos	personnalisé.

ENTRETIEN ET SOINS
•	 Entre	les	utilisations,	nous	recommandons	de	ranger	ce	produit	gonflable	dans	un	espace	couvert	et	ombragé,		
	 afin	de	le	protéger	des	rayons	ultraviolets	(UV)	et	de	prolonger	sa	durée	de	vie.
•	 Ne	pas	laisser	la	planche	gonflée	à	la	lumière	directe	du	soleil	pendant	une	période	prolongée	entre	
 les utilisations. 
•	 Nettoyer	complètement	le	produit	à	l’eau	fraîche	et	au	savon	doux.	
	 NE	JAMAIS	NETTOYER	CET	ARTICLE	AVEC	DES	PRODUITS	À	DÉRIVÉS	DU	PÉTROLE	OU	DES	SOLVENTS.
•	 Le	produit	doit	être	et	rester	complètement	sec	lorsqu’il	est	rangé	pour	empêcher	l’accumulation	de	mildiou.	
•	 Plier	lâchement	le	produit	avant	de	le	ranger	dans	le	sac	à	dos	personnalisé.
•	 Ranger	l’article	dans	un	endroit	propre	et	sec	où	la	température	est	contrôlée.	
	 Ne	pas	ranger	à	des	températures	extrêmes	(supérieures	à	65°C	ou	inférieures	à	-23°C)	
•	 Ne	pas	ranger	ce	produit	directement	sur	une	surface	de	béton.	
•	 Sécuriser	ce	produit	pour	empêcher	l’utilisation	non	autorisée	ou	non	supervisée.

CONSIGNES D’ASSEMBLAGE ET DE GONFLAGE 
1.	Déplier	la	planche	sur	une	surface	plane,	loin	de	tout	objet	tranchant	qui	pourrait	déchirer	la	surface.		

2.	Identifier	l’emplacement	de	la	valve	derrière	la	planche,	et	dévisser	le	capuchon	de	la	valve.

3.	Faire	tourner	la	tige	de	la	valve	dans	le	sens	antihoraire	jusqu’à	ce	que	la	broche	centrale	
 soit en position verticale.

4.	Prendre	la	pompe	manuelle	à	haute	pression,	le	manomètre,	et	le	tuyau	de	la	pompe	manuelle.		

5.	Relier	le	manomètre	à	la	pompe	manuelle	à	haute	pression.	Ensuite,	relier	le	tuyau	au	manomètre	à	haute	
	 pression.	Vous	pouvez	maintenant	gonfler	votre	produit	avec	la	pompe	manuelle	à	haute	pression.	

6.	Pour	gonfler	la	planche	à	rame,	insérer	le	tuyau	muni	de	l’embout	spécial	de	gonflage	dans	le	corps	
	 de	la	valve,	et	le	tourner	sur	90°	pour	le	bloquer	en	position.

7.	Commencer	à	pomper	à	grands	coups.	Plus	les	mouvements	sont	longs,	moins	vous	devrez	faire	de	
	 mouvements	de	bras.	Une	fois	la	planche	gonflée	à	10	psi,	gonfler	à	plus	petits	mouvements	rapides	
	 jusqu’à	ce	que	la	planche	soit	gonflée	à	12	à	15	psi	requis.		
 
POUR	ASSURER	LE	BON	FONCTIONNEMENT	DE	VOTRE	PLANCHE	À	PAGAIE	GONFLABLE,	LA	GONFLER	
JUSQU’À	12	À	15	PSI	AFIN	QU’ELLE	SOIT	RIGIDE,	ET	PAR	CONSÉQUENT	PLUS	STABLE,	ET	QU’ELLE	GLISSE	
PLUS	FACILEMENT	SUR	L’EAU.

Le gonflage peut être accéléré par l’utilisation d’une petite pompe à vide munie du même embout 
spécial pour gonfler presque complètement, avant de finir de la gonfler à la pompe manuelle à 
haute pression (incluse) jusqu’aux 12 à 15 PSI requis. Veuillez noter que pour être bien sûr que la 
planche soit gonflée tel que recommandé à 12 à 15 PSI, mesurer la pression à l’aide du manomètre 
(inclus) après avoir fini de gonfler la planche avec la pompe manuelle à haute pression.

8.	Après	avoir	suffisamment	gonflé	la	planche,	enlever	le	tuyau	de	la	pompe	à	haute	pression	du	corps	
	 de	la	valve,	et	revisser	le	capuchon	de	la	valve	en	position	verrouillée.

INSTALLATION DE L’AILETTE CENTRALE

1.	Faire	glisser	la	base	de	l’ailette	dans	la	barre.

2.	Faire	glisser	l’ailette	jusqu’au	fond	de	la	barre.

3.	Insérer	le	goujon	de	fixation	de	l’ailette	dans	la	fente.
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RÉPARATION

Votre	planche	à	pagaie	WOW	est	fabriquée	à	partir	d’un	textile	à	double	paroi	de	catégorie	militaire.	Il	est	peu	

probable	que	vous	deviez	gérer	une	fuite,	sauf	si	la	planche	est	frappée	violemment	par	un	objet	très	aiguisé.	Si	

vous	détectez	une	fuite,	veuillez	suivre	les	étapes	suivantes	:	

1.	Gonfler	la	planche	à	pagaie	et	identifier	l’emplacement	de	la	fuite	en	vaporisant	de	l’eau	savonneuse	sur	

	 la	planche	:	des	bulles	se	formeront	à	l’endroit	de	la	fuite.

2.	Selon	la	dimension	de	la	fente,	coupez	un	renfort	circulaire	d’un	diamètre	de	1,5	à	3	cm	autour	de	la	fuite.	

3.	Nettoyer	la	surface	avec	de	l’alcool	à	friction,	avant	de	la	faire	sécher	complètement	en	vue	

 de l’application de colle. 

4.	Appliquer	uniformément	la	colle	sur	le	renfort	et	la	déchirure	de	la	planche.	Laisser	sécher	pendant	

	 3	à	4	minutes	avant	d’appliquer	le	renfort.	

5.	Appliquer	le	renfort	et	y	poser	un	objet	de	5	livres	pendant	toute	la	nuit.	

6.	Appliquer	une	autre	(légère)	couche	de	colle	autour	du	renfort	et	laisser	sécher.	

Politique de garantie :
WOW	World	of	Watersports	garantit	à	l’acheteur	initial	uniquement	que	ses	produits	de	haute	performance,	
lorsqu’ils	sont	utilisés	à	des	fins	récréatives	normales,	sont	exempts	de	défauts	de	matériaux	et	de	fabrication	pour	
une	période	de	1	an	à	compter	de	la	date	d’achat.	Toutes	les	garanties	implicites	sont	également	limitées	en	durée	
à	la	période	de	1	an	à	compter	de	la	date	d’achat	originale.	Notre	garantie	exclut	les	produits	pour	la	location,	la	
location-vente,	et	pour	d’autres	utilisations	qui	ne	sont	pas	considérées	comme	des	fins	récréatives	normales.	
WOW	World	of	Watersports	ne	sera	pas	tenu	responsable	des	dommages	directs	ou	indirects.
Remarque	:	la	garantie	ci-dessus	est	applicable	uniquement	aux	produits	achetés	à	l’intérieur	des	
États-Unis.	Pour	tous	les	produits	achetés	en	dehors	des	États-Unis,	la	garantie	est	limitée	à	90	jours.	

La garantie de WOW World of Watersports ne couvre pas : 
•	Les	défaillances	causées	par	des	produits	trop	gonflés	ou	insuffisamment	gonflés.	
•	Les	accrocs,	les	déchirures,	les	coupures	et	les	perforations	qui	découlent	d’une	utilisation	normale.	
•	Les	articles	impliqués	dans	des	accidents.
•	La	décoloration	suite	à	l’exposition	à	la	lumière	du	soleil	ou	aux	intempéries.	
•	Le	mauvais	usage,	l’abus	et	la	négligence.	
•	Un	entreposage	inadéquat.	

Aucune	garantie	n’est	consentie	au-delà	de	la	description	énumérée	ci-dessus.	WOW	World	of	Watersports	ne	doit	
pas	être	tenu	responsable	en	aucune	façon	pour	les	dommages	accessoires	ou	indirects.
Cette	garantie	remplace	toutes	les	autres	garanties.

Pour obtenir davantage de renseignements concernant la garantie, veuillez 
communiquer directement avec nous.  
Courriel : customerservice@wowwatersports.com; téléphone : 1 855 969-9063
Du lundi au vendredi de 9 h à 17 h (heure normale de l’Est), sauf les jours fériés.

WOW WORLD OF WATERSPORTS
14301 FNB Parkway Ste 100
Omaha, NE 68154


